RESOLUTION of the SEMINOLE COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

SUBORDINATION OF COUNTY DRAINAGE OR UTILITY INTERESTS IN FAVOR OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, IN LAND IDENTIFIED AS PARCEL NUMBERS 104.3, 105.2, 110.5, 112.3, 132.3, 115.2, 117.3, 120.3, 121.3, 122.3, 123.2, 125.2, 133.3, 134.3, SECTION NO. 77160, IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE STATE ROAD 400, I-4 IMPROVEMENT PROJECT; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the State of Florida Department of Transportation proposes to construct or improve State Road 400, Section 77160, FDOT FPN 242592-4, in Seminole County, Florida; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary that certain drainage or utility interests and rights now owned by Seminole County be subordinated to the rights of the State of Florida Department of Transportation; and

WHEREAS, the necessary lands are identified by the Florida Department of Transportation as Parcel Numbers 104.3, 105.2, 110.5, 112.3, 132.3, 115.2, 117.3, 120.3, 121.3, 122.3, 123.2, 125.2, 133.3, 134.3 Section No. 77160; and

WHEREAS, the State of Florida Department of Transportation has made application to Seminole County to execute and deliver a Subordination of County Drainage or Utility Interests Agreement (Attachments 1-13) in favor of the State of Florida Department of Transportation, subordinating the rights that the County has in and to these lands required for transportation purposes, and this request having been duly considered.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Seminole County, Florida, that the application of the State of Florida Department of Transportation for a Subordination of County Drainage or Utility Interests is for transportation purposes which are in the public or community interest and for public welfare; that a Subordination of County Drainage or Utility Interests in favor of the State of Florida, Department of Transportation, identified as Parcel Number 104.3, 105.2, 110.5, 112.3, 132.3, 115.2, 117.3, 120.3, 121.3, 122.3, 123.2, 125.2, 133.3, 134.3, Section No. 77160, has been drawn and executed by this Board of County Commissioners.

ATTEST:

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA

GRANT MALOY, Clerk to the Board of County Commissioners in and for Seminole County, Florida.

AMY LOCKHART, Chairman